 R E P O R T
Biomass Sustainability
and Carbon Policy Study
Chapter 5
Prepared for:
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Energy Resources
100 Cambridge Street

rates of total removal than that defined as “Business as Usual”
(BAU) in supply analysis (Chapter 3). FVS allows the user to
Cover Type Cover Type Code Dominant Species Parameter
Mixed Oak MO Quercus spp. (hickories secondary) > 50% trees > 5” dbh are Quercus spp.
White Pine WP Eastern White Pine > 50% trees > 5” dbh are Pinus strobus
Northern
Hardwoods NH Red and Sugar Maple, Beech, Yellow Birch,
Black Birch > 50% trees > 5” dbh are northern hardwood spp.
Hemlock HE Eastern Hemlock > 50%  trees > 5” dbh are Tsuga canadensis
Mixed Hardwood MH Northern Hardwoods/Mixed Oak default classification (can contain pine and
hemlock)
Exhibit 5-1: Cover Type Classification for FIA Plots
MANOMET CENTER FOR CONSERVATION SCIENCES NATURAL CAPITAL INITIATIVE84
BIOMASS SUSTAINABILITY AND CARBON POLICY STUDY
the dynamics of conducting harvests with silvicultural objectives
that included promoting crop tree development and moving
towards uneven-aged silvicultural systems.
We chose to model carbon accumulation within a period between
2010 and 2100. Modeling on such a time frame comes with a
degree of uncertainty and we acknowledge the limitations of this
approach. In particular, projections do not include the impacts
on carbon accumulation from stochastic natural disturbances,
climate change, or the influence of exotic species. However, using
these data to understand the potential long-term trajectories is
appropriate and can tell us a great deal about response trends.
select and customize forest management scenarios based on input
criteria such as target residual basal area (BA), target percent
removal, specification of diameter and species preferences, and
tops and limbs retention preferences. Twenty scenarios were run
using data from all FIA plots representing a range of intensity
from no management to a silvicultural clearcut that removed
all trees > 2" DBH (Exhibit 5-2). Scenarios are categorized as
follows: (1) Unmanaged Accumulation; (2) Business as Usual
Harvest (BAU); (3) Biomass Harvests; and (4) Sensitivity
Analysis Harvests. The sensitivity analyses were designed to
elucidate the carbon dynamics associated with retaining versus
removing tops and limbs in biomass harvests and to understand
Scenario Name Harvest Scenarios Category
Tops and Limbs
Removed From
Site (%)
Regeneration
Scenario (see
Exhibit 5-3)
MS1 Unmanaged Unmanaged Unmanaged 0 1
MS2 BAU 32% Common Partial Harvest (Business As Usual), Thin
25% of stand BA from Above BAU 0 2
MS3 BAU 32% Light Biomass BAU with 65% Tops and Limbs Removed Biomass 65 2
MS4 BAU 32% Heavy
Biomass BAU with 100% of Tops and Limbs Removed Biomass 100 2
MS5 Heavy Harvest BA 40 Heavy Harvest, Thin from Above to 40 ft2/acre BA Sensitivity 0 3
MS6 Heavy Harvest BA 40
Light Biomass Heavy Harvest  w/ Light Biomass Biomass 65 3
MS7 Commercial Clearcut
(Tops and Limbs left) Commercial Clear Cut Sensitivity 0 4
MS8 Commercial Clearcut Commercial Clearcut with 65% Tops and Limbs
Removed Biomass 65 4
MS9 Selection Cut “Quality” Individual Tree Selection (75 ft2/acre BA
retained) Sensitivity 0 2
MS10 Selection Cut Light
Biomass
“Quality” Individual Tree Selection (75 ft2/acre BA